

**No. 19-1328**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,**  
Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff – Appellant

**and**

**TIMOTHY DUGAN, CACI INTERNATIONAL INC; L-3 SERVICES, INC.**  
Defendants

**v.**

**SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI; SALAH HASAN NUSAIF JASIM  
AL-EJAILI; ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,**  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

**and**

**TAHA YASEEN ARRAQ RASHID, SA'AD HAMZA HANTOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,**  
Plaintiffs

**and**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JOHN DOES 1-60**  
Third-Party Defendants.

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District of Virginia, Case No. 1:08-cv-00827  
The Honorable Leonie M. Brinkema, United States District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE AND  
ACCOUNTABILITY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Daniel McLaughlin  
Carmen Cheung  
Elzbieta T. Matthews  
THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE & ACCOUNTABILITY  
One Hallidie Plaza, Suite 406  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 544-0444

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page Number
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
STATEMENT OF PARTICIPATION .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    CACI erroneously conflates the United States’ sovereign immunity, upon which it predicates its own derivative claim of immunity, with the immunity of foreign state actors.....	3
A. The principle of comity animating the immunity of foreign state actors does not apply to the United States’ sovereign immunity .....	4
B. The immunity of foreign state actors is governed by a settled and finely-tuned body of law.....	7
<i>i. Foreign Sovereign Immunity</i> .....	8
<i>ii. Status-based foreign official immunity</i> .....	9
<i>iii. Conduct-based foreign official immunity</i> .....	11
II.   Settled jurisprudence forecloses CACI’s assertion of derivative sovereign immunity .....	15
III.  CACI mischaracterizes the nature of <i>jus cogens</i> norms, including that of the prohibition against torture.....	17
A. <i>Jus Cogens</i> norms are accepted and recognized by the international community of States as a whole, not simply “christened” by judges .....	17
B. The prohibition against torture is among the limited and discrete number of accepted and recognized <i>jus cogens</i> norms.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....24  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Al-Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-827 (E.D. Va) .....	4
<i>BAE Sys. Tech. Sol. &amp; Servs. v. Republic of Korea's Def. Acq. Program Admin.</i> , No.: PWG-14-3551, 2016 WL 6167914 (D. Md. Oct. 24, 2016) .....	6
<i>Bashe Abdi Yousuf v. Mohamed Ali Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	21
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) .....	16
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>Comm. of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicar. v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	5
<i>Guar. Tr. Co. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938) .....	5
<i>Hilao v. Marcos (In re Estate of Marcos)</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895) .....	5
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings, Doe #700</i> , 817 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	5-6, 10-11, 11
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	14, 21
<i>Lafontant v. Aristide</i> , 844 F. Supp. 128 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) .....	6

<i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 812 F. Supp. 207 (S.D. Fla. 1993) .....	21-22
<i>Pullman Constr. Indus. v. United States</i> , 23 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	1, 8, 9, 12
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	14
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	5
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , 811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	1, 13
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) .....	21

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1602 (2012) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1350 (2012) .....	1, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1602-11 (2012) .....	6, 8
28 U.S.C. §§ 1605, 1605A(a)(1) (2012) .....	8

### Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1, 2
--------------------------	------

### Treaties

Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	20
---	----

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 .....	19
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1996, S. Exec. Doc. E, 95-2 (1978), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 .....	19-20
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, April 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 261 .....	11

### **Cases from International Tribunals**

Prosecutor v. Al-Bashir, <i>Case No. ICC-02/05-01/09 OA2, Judgment in the Jordan Referral re Al-Bashir Appeal</i> (May 6 2019) .....	10
Prosecutor v. Furundzija, <i>Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Trial Chamber Judgment</i> (Dec. 10 1998) .....	19

### **Other**

<i>Combined Third to Fifth Periodic Reports of the United States of America,</i> UN Doc. CAT/C/USA/3-5 (Aug. 12 2013) .....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976) .....	8
Harold Hongju Koh, <i>Foreign Official Immunity After Samantar: A United States Government Perspective,</i> 44 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 1141, 1153–54 (2011) .....	10
Harold Hongju Koh, <i>Transnational Litigation in United States Courts</i> (2008) .....	5
<i>Initial Report of the United States of America due in 1995,</i> UN Doc. CAT/C/28/Add. (Oct. 15 1999) .....	20
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 102(2) (1987) .....	18
<i>U.S. Dep't of State, Press Statement, Support for Germany's Request for Lebanon to Extradite Syrian General Jamil Hassan,</i> (Mar. 5 2019) .....	13

UN Comm. Against Torture, <i>Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 19 of the Convention: Conclusion and Recommendations of the Committee against Torture: Canada</i> , UN Doc. CAT/C/CR/34/CAN (July 7 2005) .....	20
UN Comm. Against Torture, <i>General Comment No. 3: Implementation of Article 14 by States Parties</i> , UN Doc. CAT/C/GC/3 (Dec. 13 2012) .....	20
